

Sports – Difference in High Cash Incentive to Selvan M.Shyam Sundar who had won International Grand Master Title in 2013 – Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S1) DEPARTMENT

G.O. (Ms). No.35

Dated: 06.08.2015 ஆடி–21 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2046

Read:

- 1. G.O.(Ms) No.36, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, dated 21.05.2013.
- 2. G.O.(Ms) No.35, Youth Welfare and Sports Development (S1) Department, dated 23.07.2014.
- 3. From Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, letter No.154/Y1-1/2014, dated 22.04.2015.

ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, amendment towards award of cash incentives has been issued.

2. In the Government Order second read above, Government had sanctioned a sum of Rs.6.00 lakhs as High Cash Incentive to the following sportspersons.

SI. No.	Name, Address of the Medal winner	Performance	Eligible Cash Incentive	Grand Total
1	Karthikeyan Murali, R.11/8, Vallur Camp, North Chennai Thermal Power Station Officers Quarters, Chennai -120	International Master title in 2013	Rs.3,00,000/-	Rs.6,00,000/-
2	M. Shyam Sundar, No.C-259, Kandhasamy Salai, Periyar Nagar, Chennai-82	International Grand Master title in 2013	Rs.3,00,000/-	

3. In the reference third read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has informed that Selvan M. Shyam Sundar has secured International Grand Master title in 2013 and he is eligible for Rs.5.00 lakhs as High Cash Incentive and has requested to sanction Rs.2.00 lakhs (Rupees two lakhs only) being the difference in the High Cash incentive amount awarded to Selvan M. Shyam Sundar. 4. The Government after careful consideration, sanction a sum of Rs.2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs only) to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for sanctioning the difference in the High Cash incentive to Selvan M. Shyam Sundar, recipient of International Grand Master in the year 2013.

5. The amount sanctioned above shall be debited under the following head of account:-

"2204 00 Sports and Youth Services – 104. Sports and Games-I, Non-Plan-AR-Grants to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for Financial Assistance to Sportspersons – 09. Grants-in-Aid-01. Grants for current Expenditure". (DPC 2204 00 104 AR 0917)

6. Necessary additional funds will be provided in RE/FMA 2015-16. Pending provision of funds in RE/FMA 2015-2016, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is authorized to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 4 above. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is directed to include the expenditure sanctioned above, while sending the Budget proposal for RE/FMA 2015-2016 to Finance (Edu-I) Department without fail.

7. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu is directed to prepare the bill and present it to Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The amount sanctioned above shall not be paid in cash but shall be credited into P.D. Account of the Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai maintained by the Pay and Accounts Officer (North) under the following head of account:-

"K.Deposits and Advances (B) Deposits not bearing interest -8443.00 Civil Deposits-800. Other Deposits-CH. Deposits of Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu". (DPC 8443.00 800 CH 000D) by means of Cheque/Demand draft drawn in favour of PD Account No.6184513932.

8. This order issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O.No.42868/Edn-1/2015, dated 04.08.2015 and Additional Sanction Ledger No.688 (Six hundred and eighty eight).

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

HEMANT KUMAR SINHA ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Member Secretary,

Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84. The Accountant-General (A&E), Chennai-18. The Pay and Accounts Officer (North), Chennai-1. The Pay and Accounts Officer (Secretariat), Chennai-9. The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35. **Copy to**

The Chief Minister's Office, Chennai-9.

The Senior Personal Assistant to Minister (Sports and Youth Welfare), Chennai -9.

The Fin (Edn-I /BG-II) Department, Chennai-9.

The Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9.

The Deputy Secretary / Under Secretary to Government,

Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Director, National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9. SF/SCs

//Forwarded by order//

2 4 SECTION OFFICER